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FUNDS TO STATE OF TAMIL NADU

1667. SHRI P. WILSON

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has released the pending GST compensation funds to State of Tamil Nadu, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether nearly ₹ 19,591.63 Crore recommended by the 14th Finance Commission for rural and urban local bodies are yet to be released to the State of Tamil Nadu;

(c) if so, the reasons for not releasing the above said grants;

(d) whether Government has any proposal to allow the States to borrow up to five per cent of GDP in 2021-22, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of the funds allocated to Tamil Nadu in current budget?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a): As per provisions in Section 7 of the GST (Compensation to States) Act, 2017 loss of revenue to the States shall be calculated and released at the end of every two months’ period, for 5 years. Accordingly, admissible GST compensation for FY 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-

20 has been released to Tamil Nadu along with all other States/ UTs (w.e.f. 01.07.2017).

Further, GST compensation of Rs. 2,967.93 crore has been released to Tamil Nadu to meet partly the bi-monthly compensation for period April-May, 2020 as GST Compensation Fund was not adequate to meet the full compensation for period April-May, 2020. The balance GST Compensation for the period April-May, 2020 and GST Compensation for the full period June’20 –January’21 is pending to Tamil Nadu along with all other States/UTs due to inadequate amount in GST Compensation Fund during current Financial Year.

In order to meet the shortfall in Goods and Services Tax (GST) compensation to be paid to States, the Government of India had set up a special borrowing window in October, 2020 to raise the estimated shortfall of Rs. 1.1 lakh crore. Out of total amount of Rs 6,241 crore payable to State of Tamil Nadu, an amount of Rs. 6,229.05 crore has been released to the State of Tamil Nadu till 03.03.2021 as loan on back to back basis to meet the resource gap due to non-release of compensation due to inadequate balance in GST Compensation Fund.
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The states will be paid full GST Compensation as per GST (Compensation to States) Act, 2017 for the transition period by extending the levy of Compensation cess beyond 5 years to meet the GST revenue shortfall as well as servicing the loan borrowed through special window scheme.

(b) & (c): No, Sir. However, 14th Finance Commission had recommended an amount of Rs.17009.74 crore to Tamil Nadu for Urban and Rural Local Bodies out of this Rs.14431.76 crore was released to the State Government during 14th Finance Commission award period of 2015-20. The release statement of Local Bodies grants is placed at Annexure-I.

(d): The Fifteenth Finance Commission (FC-XV) has recommended that the normal limit for net borrowings of State Governments may be fixed at 4 per cent of Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) in 2021-22. The FC-XV has also recommended an extra annual borrowing space for the States, of 0.50 per cent of their GSDP for the period 2021-22 to 2024-25, based on performance criteria in the power sector. As per the explanatory memorandum as to the action taken on the recommendations made by the FC-XV, The Government has accepted in-

principle, the recommendations in respect of the quantum (as a per cent of GSDP) of net borrowing ceilings for the States.

(e): A statement showing Budget allocation of 15th Finance Commission grants in respect of Tamil Nadu for various components for the year 2021-22 is placed at Annexure-II. Further, the details of Tax Devolution as per the accepted recommendations of Finance Commission in respect of Tamil Nadu for FY 2020-21 and 2021-22 are as under:-

 (Rs in crore)

****

BE 2020-21 RE 2020-21 Actual (Released till Feb’21) BE 2021-22

32849.34 23039.46 18609.83 27148.31
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ANNEXURE-I

Statement showing allocation and releases of grants to Tamil Nadu by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure (FCD) as recommended by the 14
th

 Finance Commission

Division during its award period 2015-20.

(Rs in crore)

14
th

 Finance Commission award period 2015-20

S/No. Components Allocation Released

1. Urban Local bodies grants 8232.31 6908.70

2. Rural Local Bodies grants 8777.43 7523.06

Total 17009.74 14431.76

ANNEXURE-II

A statement showing budget allocation of 15
th

 Finance Commission grants in respect of

Tamil Nadu for various components for the year 2021-22 is as under:-

(Rs. in crore)

S/No. Component Allocation

1. Urban Local Bodies Grant 1313.00

2. Rural Local Bodies Grant 2666.00

3. State Disaster Risk Management Fund 1020.00

4. Post Devolution Revenue Deficit 2204.00

5 Grant for Health Sector 806.00

Total 8009.00

***
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